






RESOLUTION 

APPROVING ARCHITECTURAL/ENGINEERING SERVICES 

2022 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 

 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Education of the Bainbridge-Guilford Central School District (the 

“Board of Education”) has determined that it is in the best interest of the Bainbridge-Guilford 

Central School District (the “School District”) to retain an architect/engineer to: provide 

architectural and engineering services; provide design, construction planning, and construction 

oversight; prepare and update as needed a project milestone schedule; assist with bid solicitation 

and analysis; provide status reports; and provide related professional services (“Architectural 

Services”) in connection with its 2022 Capital Improvement Project (the “Project”); and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Board of Education has determined that it is in the best interest of the 

School District to continue its professional relationship with King + King Architects, LLP (“King + 

King”) for the purpose of providing Architectural Services for the Project; and  

 

 WHEREAS, King + King has proposed a contract for Architectural Services for the 

Project (the “Contract”) which has been shared with the Board of Education; 

 

  WHEREAS, the School District’s Superintendent has reviewed the contract with legal 

counsel and recommends approval of the Contract as being in the best interest of the School 

District; 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved as follows: 

 

1. Based on the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board of 

Education hereby approves the retention of King + King to provide Architectural 

Services and proceed with the Project in accordance with the terms and conditions 

of the Contract, for the fees and expenses set forth therein. 

 

2. The Board of Education hereby authorizes the President of the Board, the 

Superintendent of Schools, or their designee to enter into the Contract on behalf of 

the School District in substantially the form presented to the Board of Education 

with such modifications, additions, and revisions (other than a change to the scope 

of the Project, the fees, or expenses) as may be approved by the Superintendent of 

Schools and legal counsel, which approval shall be conclusively shown by the 

execution thereof and take all actions necessary or convenient to proceed under the 

Contract in connection with the Project.  

 

3. Upon Board of Education approval, this resolution shall take effect immediately. 

kgrigoli
Typewritten Text
Attachment A



RESOLUTION COMMITTING TO THE PURCHASE OF 
TECHNOLOGY EQUIPMENT FOR THE 

INSTRUCTIONAL TECHNOLOGY AND SOUTH CENTRAL REGIONAL INFORMATION CENTER 
SERVICES FROM THE BROOME-TIOGA BOCES 

 
 
WHEREAS the Instructional Technology Service (557) and the South Central Regional Information Center 
Service (610) require additional technology equipment to the currently available equipment; 
 
WHEREAS the Bainbridge-Guilford Central School District wishes to finance the cost over five (5) years 
with a multi-year installment purchase; the Broome-Tioga BOCES is hereby authorized to expend 
annually, on behalf of the Bainbridge-Guilford Central School District, in conjunction with the Instructional 
Technology and South Central Regional Information Center Services, funds to acquire the following 
equipment. 
 
QTY DESCRIPTION

1218884
100 APPLE iPad 10.2" WiFi 64GB 10-pack MK2Y3LL/A

CTR-88-E-19
2 RICOH IMC6500 Digital Copier

Sourcewell
17 PROMETHEAN AP9-A75-NA-1 ActivPanel 9 75"
2 BROTHER HL-L9310CDW Printer
6 Belkin B2B074 Store & Charge Station

NCPA 01-42
90 DELL Chromebook 3110

TOTAL PURCHASE PRICE $147,000.00
ESTIMATED FINANCING COSTS 21,528.40

TOTAL COSTS $168,528.40
 

 
ESTIMATED INSTALLMENT PAYMENT SCHEDULE 
 
2023-2024 Year 1 $33,705.68
2024-2025 Year 2 $33,705.68
2025-2026 Year 3 $33,705.68
2026-2027 Year 4 $33,705.68
2027-2028 Year 5 $33,705.68

TOTAL: $168,528.40
 

 
 
The payment schedule above is based on the estimated interest rate of 7%. The annual payment amount 
may fluctuate depending on the final rate assigned 3-7 days prior to the funding date. The interest rate 
will not exceed 7.5% and the payment amount will not exceed $34,013.63. 
 
 
__________________________________    ____________________________________  
Signature of Board President     Date  
 
 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Signature of Board Clerk   
 
 

kgrigoli
Typewritten Text
Attachment B



kgrigoli
Typewritten Text
Attachment C

kgrigoli
Typewritten Text

kgrigoli
Typewritten Text








